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Calendar Line 1 
 
Case Name: Altamirano v. Huong, et al. 
Case No.: 20CV363254 
 
 

The above-entitled action comes on for hearing before the Honorable Theodore C. 

Zayner on May 17, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19.  The court now issues its tentative 

ruling as follows: 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This is a putative class and Private Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”) action arising out 

various alleged wage and hour violations.  The operative complaint, filed on February 7, 2020, 

sets forth the following causes of action: (1) Failure to Provide Meal Periods of Pay Meal 

Period Premiums (Labor Code §§ 204, 223, 226.7, 512 and 1198); (2) Failure to Authorize and 

Permit Rest Breaks or Pay Rest Break Premiums (Labor Code §§ 204, 223, and 226.7); 

(3) Failure to Pay Overtime Wages (Violation of California Wage Order and Labor Code 

§§ 204, 223, 510, 1194, 1197 and 1198); (4) Failure to Provide Accurate Itemized Wage 

Statements (Labor Code § 226); (5) For Waiting Time Penalties (Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 

203); (6) Recovery under PAGA (Labor Code §§ 2699); and (7) Unfair Competition (Cal. Bus. 

& Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.). 

The parties have reached a settlement.  Plaintiff Jose Luis Venancio Altamirano 

(“Plaintiff”) now moves for preliminary approval of the settlement. 

II. LEGAL STANDARD 

Generally, “questions whether a settlement was fair and reasonable, whether notice to 

the class was adequate, whether certification of the class was proper, and whether the attorney 

fee award was proper are matters addressed to the trial court’s broad discretion.”  (Wershba v. 

Apple Computer, Inc. (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 224, 234-235 (Wershba), citing Dunk v. Ford 

Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794 (Dunk).) 
In determining whether a class settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable, the 
trial court should consider relevant factors, such as “the strength of plaintiffs’ 
case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of further litigation, the 
risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in 
settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings, 
the experience and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, 
and the reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement.” 
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(Wershba, supra, 91 Cal.App.4th at pp. 244-245, citing Dunk, supra, 48 Cal.App.4th at p. 1801 

and Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com’n, etc. (9th Cir. 1982) 688 F.2d 615, 624 

(Officers).) 

“The list of factors is not exclusive and the court is free to engage in a balancing and 

weighing of factors depending on the circumstances of each case.”  (Wershba, supra, 91 

Cal.App.4th at p. 245.)  The court must examine the “proposed settlement agreement to the 

extent necessary to reach a reasoned judgment that the agreement is not the product of fraud or 

overreaching by, or collusion between, the negotiating parties, and that the settlement, taken as 

a whole, is fair, reasonable and adequate to all concerned.”  (Ibid., quoting Dunk, supra, 48 

Cal.App.4th at p. 1801 and Officers, supra, 688 F.2d at p. 625, internal quotation marks 

omitted.) 

 

 
The burden is on the proponent of the settlement to show that it is fair and 
reasonable.  However “a presumption of fairness exists where:  (1) the 
settlement is reached through arm’s-length bargaining; (2) investigation and 
discovery are sufficient to allow counsel and the court to act intelligently; (3) 
counsel is experienced in similar litigation; and (4) the percentage of objectors 
is small.”  
 

(Wershba, supra, 91 Cal.App.4th at p. 245, citing Dunk, supra, 48 Cal.App.4th at p. 1802.)  

III. DISCUSSION 

A. Provisions of the Settlement 

The action has been settled on behalf of the following class: 
[A]ll individuals who worked as non-exempt or hourly employees for Com Tam 
Thien Huong II […] in California at any time between the Class Period. 
 

(Declaration of Daniel A. Menendez in Support of Unopposed Motion for Preliminary 

Approval of Class Action Settlement (“Menendez Dec.”), Ex. 1 (“Settlement Agreement”), 

¶¶ I.E, I.H, I.I.)  The Class Period is defined as the period from February 7, 2016 through 

December 7, 2022.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ I.I.)  The class includes a subset of aggrieved 

employees under PAGA, who are defined class members who were employed during the 

PAGA Period of February 7, 2019 through December 7, 2022.  (Settlement Agreement, 

¶¶ I.EE, I.FF.) 
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According to the terms of settlement, defendants Com Tam Thien Huong II and Hien 

C. Nguyen (collectively, “Defendants”) will pay a gross, non-reversionary amount of 

$400,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ I.DD.)  The gross settlement amount includes attorney 

fees not to exceed $133,333.33 (33 1/3 period of the gross settlement amount), litigation costs 

up to $10,000, an incentive award not to exceed $7,500, settlement administration costs 

(estimated to be no more than $7,500), and a PAGA Payment of $40,000 (75 percent of which 

will be paid to the LWDA and 25 percent of which will be distributed to aggrieved employees).  

(Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ I.C, I.K, I.U, I.Y, I.BB, I.DD, I.EE.)  Employer-side payroll taxes 

will also be deducted from the settlement.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ I.Q, I. BB.) 

The net settlement amount will be distributed to class members pro rata based on the 

number of workweeks worked during the class period.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ III.H.3-4.)  

Funds from checks that remained uncashed 180 days after issuance will be sent to Legal Aid at 

Work as a cy pres recipient.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ III.H.3-4.) 

In exchange for the settlement, class members who do not opt out will release 

Defendants, and related persons and entities, from any and all claims of any nature and 

description whatsoever, that were alleged in the Complaint or could have been asserted based 

on the factual allegations in the action.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ I.JJ, I.KK, III.A.)  The 

aggrieved employees will release Defendants, and related persons and entities, for any claims 

for penalties under PAGA based on claims that were alleged in the Complaint or could have 

been asserted based on the factual allegations in the action.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ I.JJ, 

I.KK, III.B.)  Plaintiff also agrees to a general release of claims.  (Settlement Agreement, 

¶ III.C.) 

B. Fairness of the Settlement 

Plaintiff asserts that the settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate, given the inherent 

risks of litigation, including substantial risks relative to class certification and the merits of the 

claims, and the costs of pursing litigation.  Plaintiff states that the settlement is the result of 

thorough, arm’s-length negotiations between the parties and their experienced counsel, after a 

full-day mediation with Cynthia Remmers.  Plaintiff estimates that there are approximately 168 

class members.  Class members’ average hourly wage was $12.70 and they worked 
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approximately 365 workweeks.  Prior to mediation, Plaintiff propounded formal and informal 

discovery, obtained relevant employment policies, and analyzed class members’ time and 

payroll data.  Plaintiff estimates Defendants’ maximum potential liability is approximately 

$4,891,931.52.  Plaintiff provides a detailed breakdown of this amount by claim.  Plaintiff 

explains that he discounted the value of these claims based on Defendant’s defenses, the 

likelihood of class certification, likelihood of success at trial, and the possibility that the court 

could reduce the amount of penalties awarded.  By the court’s calculation, the net settlement 

will be approximately $201,666.67 (prior to deducting payroll taxes), which results in an 

average payment of about $1,200.39 to each class member.  The gross settlement amount 

represents approximately 8 percent of the potential maximum recovery.  The proposed 

settlement amount is within the general range (albeit on the low end) of percentage recoveries 

that California courts have found to be reasonable.  (See Cavazos v. Salas Concrete, Inc. 

(E.D.Ca|. Feb. 18, 2022, No. 1:19-cv-00062-DAD-EPG) 2022 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 30201, at *41-

42 [citing cases listing range of 5 to 25-35 percent of the maximum potential exposure].) 

Overall, the court finds the class and representative action settlement is fair.  The 

settlement provides for some recovery for each class member and eliminates the risk and 

expense of further litigation. 

C. Incentive Award, Fees, and Costs 

Plaintiff requests a service award in the amount of $7,500. 
The rationale for making enhancement or incentive awards to named plaintiffs 
is that they should be compensated for the expense or risk they have incurred in 
conferring a benefit on other members of the class.  An incentive award is 
appropriate if it is necessary to induce an individual to participate in the suit. 
Criteria courts may consider in determining whether to make an incentive award 
include:  1) the risk to the class representative in commencing suit, both 
financial and otherwise; 2) the notoriety and personal difficulties encountered 
by the class representative; 3) the amount of time and effort spent by the class 
representative; 4) the duration of the litigation and; 5) the personal benefit (or 
lack thereof) enjoyed by the class representative as a result of the litigation.  
These “incentive awards” to class representatives must not be disproportionate 
to the amount of time and energy expended in pursuit of the lawsuit. 
 

(Cellphone Termination Fee Cases (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1380, 1394-1395, quotation marks, 

brackets, ellipses, and citations omitted.) 
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Prior to the final approval hearing, the class representative shall file a declaration 

specifically detailing his participation in the action and an estimate of the time spent.  The 

court will make a determination at that time. 

The court also has an independent right and responsibility to review the requested 

attorney fees and only award so much as it determines reasonable.  (See Garabedian v. Los 

Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 123, 127-128.)  Plaintiff’s counsel 

will seek attorney fees not to exceed $133,333.33 (33 1/3 percent of the gross settlement 

amount) as well as litigation costs up to $10,000.  Plaintiff’s counsel shall submit lodestar 

information (including hourly rates and hours worked) prior to the final approval hearing in 

this matter so the court can compare the lodestar information with the requested fees.  

Plaintiff’s counsel shall also submit evidence of actual costs incurred as well as evidence of 

any settlement administration costs. 

 

D. Conditional Certification of Class 

Plaintiff requests that the class be conditionally certified for purposes of the settlement.  

Rule 3.769(d) of the California Rules of Court states that “[t]he court may make an order 

approving or denying certification of a provisional settlement class after [a] preliminary 

settlement hearing.”  California Code of Civil Procedure Section 382 authorizes certification of 

a class “when the question is one of a common or general interest, of many persons, or when 

the parties are numerous, and it is impracticable to bring them all before the court . . . .”  As 

interpreted by the California Supreme Court, Section 382 requires: (1) an ascertainable class; 

and (2) a well-defined community of interest among the class members.  (Sav-On Drug Stores, 

Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 326.) 

The “community-of-interest” requirement encompasses three factors: (1) predominant 

questions of law or fact; (2) class representatives with claims or defenses typical of the class; 

and, (3) class representatives who can adequately represent the class.  (Sav-On Drug Stores, 

Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 326.)  “Other relevant considerations include the 

probability that each class member will come forward ultimately to prove his or her separate 

claim to a portion of the total recovery and whether the class approach would actually serve to 



 

        6

deter and redress alleged wrongdoing.”  (Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429, 435.)  

The plaintiff has the burden of establishing that class treatment will yield “substantial benefits” 

to both “the litigants and to the court.”  (Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court (1976) 18 Cal.3d 

381, 385.) 

As explained by the California Supreme Court, 
The certification question is essentially a procedural one that does not ask 
whether an action is legally or factually meritorious.  A trial court ruling on a 
certification motion determines whether the issues which may be jointly tried, 
when compared with those requiring separate adjudication, are so numerous or 
substantial that the maintenance of a class action would be advantageous to the 
judicial process and to the litigants. 

 

(Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 326, internal quotation 

marks, ellipses, and citations omitted.) 

Plaintiff states that there are approximately 168 class members that can be determined 

from a review of Defendants’ records.  There are common questions regarding whether class 

members were subjected to common practices that violated wage and hour laws.  No issue has 

been raised regarding the typicality or adequacy of Plaintiff as class representative.  Therefore, 

the court finds that the proposed class should be conditionally certified for settlement purposes. 

E. Class Notice 

The content of a class notice is subject to court approval.  “If the court has certified the 

action as a class action, notice of the final approval hearing must be given to the class members 

in the manner specified by the court.”  (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.769(f).) 

Here, the class notice generally complies with the requirements for class notice.  

(Settlement Agreement, Ex. A.)  It provides basic information about the settlement, including 

the settlement terms, and procedures to object or request exclusion. 

However, pages 2 and 3 of the notice, must more fully explain the nature of the action 

and clarify that the lawsuit is a representative action under PAGA in addition to a class action. 

Pages 3 and 7 of the notice, must make clear that the settlement provides for the 

payment of litigation costs not to exceed $10,000.  

Next, page 7 of the notice provides that all written objections must be submitted to the 

court, mailed to Plaintiff’s counsel, and mailed to Defendants’ counsel.  This procedure is 

unduly cumbersome for class members.  The notice shall be modified to provide that class 
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members may object in writing to the settlement simply by mailing their written objection to 

the settlement administrator. 

In addition, although pages 7, 8, and 9 of the notice state that class members can attend 

the final approval hearing, the notice requires class members to notify the court and counsel of 

their intent to appear and suggests that class members must also submit a timely written 

objection.  The notice shall be amended to make clear that any class member may appear and 

make an oral objection at the final approval hearing without filing or serving any written 

objection or providing a notice of intent to appear. 

Finally, the court requests the parties modify the language regarding the final approval 

hearing as follows: 
Class members may appear at the final approval hearing remotely using the 
Microsoft Teams link for Department 19 (Afternoon Session). Instructions for 
appearing remotely are provided at 
https://www.scscourt.org/general_info/ra_teams/video_hearings_teams.shtml 
and should be reviewed in advance. Class members who wish to appear 
remotely are encouraged to contact class counsel at least three days before the 
hearing if possible, so that potential technology or audibility issues can be 
avoided or minimize. 
 
 

The amended notice shall be provided to the court for approval prior to mailing. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

The motion for preliminary approval of the class and representative action settlement is 

GRANTED, subject to approval of the amended class notice.  The final approval hearing is set 

for November 8, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19. 

 

The prevailing party shall prepare the order in accordance with California Rules of 

Court, rule 3.1312. 
 
 
 
 

- oo0oo - 
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Calendar Line 2 
 
Case Name: Reyes v. Vitas Healthcare Corporation of California (Class Action/PAGA) 
Case No.: 21CV383092 
 
 

The above-entitled action comes on for hearing before the Honorable Theodore C. 

Zayner on May 17, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19.  The court now issues its tentative 

ruling as follows: 

V. INTRODUCTION 

This is a class and representative action arising out of alleged wage and hour violations.  

The operative Second Amended Class & PAGA Action Complaint (“SAC”), filed on March 

28, 2023, sets forth the following causes of action: (1) Failure to Pay All Minimum Wages; 

(2) Failure to Pay All Overtime Wages; (3) Rest Period Violations; (4) Meal Period Violations; 

(5) Wage Statement Violations; (6) Failure to Reimburse for Necessary Business Expenses; 

(7) Waiting Time Penalties; (8) Failure to Timely Pay Wages During Employment; (9) Unfair 

Competition; and (10) PAGA Penalties. 

The parties have reached a settlement.  Plaintiffs Erlinda Reyes and Jazzina Williams 

(“Williams”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) now move for preliminary approval of the settlement.  

The motion is unopposed. 

VI. LEGAL STANDARD 

Generally, “questions whether a settlement was fair and reasonable, whether notice to 

the class was adequate, whether certification of the class was proper, and whether the attorney 

fee award was proper are matters addressed to the trial court’s broad discretion.”  (Wershba v. 

Apple Computer, Inc. (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 224, 234-235 (Wershba), citing Dunk v. Ford 

Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794 (Dunk).) 
In determining whether a class settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable, the 
trial court should consider relevant factors, such as “the strength of plaintiffs’ 
case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of further litigation, the 
risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in 
settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings, 
the experience and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, 
and the reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement.” 
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(Wershba, supra, 91 Cal.App.4th at pp. 244-245, citing Dunk, supra, 48 Cal.App.4th at p. 1801 

and Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com’n, etc. (9th Cir. 1982) 688 F.2d 615, 624 

(Officers).) 

“The list of factors is not exclusive and the court is free to engage in a balancing and 

weighing of factors depending on the circumstances of each case.”  (Wershba, supra, 91 

Cal.App.4th at p. 245.)  The court must examine the “proposed settlement agreement to the 

extent necessary to reach a reasoned judgment that the agreement is not the product of fraud or 

overreaching by, or collusion between, the negotiating parties, and that the settlement, taken as 

a whole, is fair, reasonable and adequate to all concerned.”  (Ibid., quoting Dunk, supra, 48 

Cal.App.4th at p. 1801 and Officers, supra, 688 F.2d at p. 625, internal quotation marks 

omitted.) 
The burden is on the proponent of the settlement to show that it is fair and 
reasonable.  However “a presumption of fairness exists where:  (1) the 
settlement is reached through arm’s-length bargaining; (2) investigation and 
discovery are sufficient to allow counsel and the court to act intelligently; (3) 
counsel is experienced in similar litigation; and (4) the percentage of objectors 
is small.”  
 

(Wershba, supra, 91 Cal.App.4th at p. 245, citing Dunk, supra, 48 Cal.App.4th at p. 1802.)  

VII. DISCUSSION 

C. Provisions of the Settlement 

As a preliminary matter, the settlement agreement purports to settle this lawsuit as well 

as a different case that is not before this court, Jazzina Williams v. VITAS Healthcare 

Corporation of California (Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG17853886) 

(“Williams Action”).  (Declaration of Mehrdad Bokhour in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for 

Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement (“Bokhour Dec.”), Ex. A (“Settlement 

Agreement”), ¶¶ 1, 9, 47.) 

The settlement provides that this case and the Williams Action have been settled on 

behalf of the following class: 
[A]ll persons who are or were employed by [d]efendant [VITAS Healthcare 
Corporation of California (“Defendant”)] in California classified as a non-
exempt employee during the Class Period. 
 

(Bokhour Dec., Ex. A (“Settlement Agreement”), ¶¶ 11, 36-37.)  The Class Period is defined as 

May 16, 2019 until January 16, 2023.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 7.)  The settlement also 
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includes Aggrieved Employees, who are defined as “all persons who are or were previously 

employed by Defendant in California classified as a non-exempt clinical employee at any time 

from May 16, 2019, until January 16, 2023.”  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 2.) 

According to the terms of settlement, Defendant will pay a maximum, non-reversionary 

settlement amount of $3,450,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 35, 47.)  The gross settlement 

amount includes attorney fees up to $1,150,000 (1/3 of the gross settlement amount), litigation 

costs not to exceed $25,000, a PAGA allocation of $20,000 (75 percent of which will be paid 

to the LWDA), incentive awards in the total amount of $20,000 (up to $10,000 for each class 

representative), settlement administration costs not to exceed $20,000, and an individual award 

to Williams in the amount of $15,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 15, 16, 32, 33, 35, 38, 47.)  

The net settlement amount will be distributed to participating class members pro rata basis.  

(Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 15, 16, 47.)  Checks that remain uncashed 180 days from the date 

the checks are dated will be void and the funds from those checks will be distributed to the 

State Controller Unclaimed Property Fund.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 47, 74.) 

The parties’ proposal to send funds from uncashed checks to the Controller of the State 

of California does not comply with Code of Civil Procedure section 384, which mandates that 

unclaimed or abandoned class member funds be given to “nonprofit organizations or 

foundations to support projects that will benefit the class or similarly situated persons, or that 

promote the law consistent with the objectives and purposes of the underlying cause of action, 

to child advocacy programs, or to nonprofit organizations providing civil legal services to the 

indigent.” Plaintiff is directed to provide a new cy pres in compliance with Code of Civil 

Procedure section 384 prior to the continued hearing date. 

In exchange for the settlement, the class members agree to release Defendants, and 

related entities and persons, from: 
all claims that were pled in the Complaint and all claims that could have been 
alleged in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein […]. 

 

(Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 1, 4, 9, 29, 30, 51, 52.)  The “Complaint” is defined as the original 

complaint and any amended complaints filed in this case and the Williams Action.  (Settlement 

Agreement, ¶¶ 1, 9.) 
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Aggrieved Employees agree to release Defendants, and related entities and persons, 

from: 
any and all claims for civil penalties pursuant to PAGA based on the allegations 
stated in the PAGA Notice and that were or could have been pled in the 
Complaint based on the facts alleged therein […]. 
 
 

(Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 1, 21, 22, 30, 53, 54, 56.) 

In addition, Plaintiffs agree to a comprehensive general release.  (Settlement 

Agreement, ¶¶ 58-60.) 

D. Fairness of the Settlement 

Plaintiffs state that the settlement was reached through discovery, analysis, and 

mediation with Steve Serratorre.  Plaintiffs’ counsel conducted informal discovery, and 

Plaintiffs’ expert analyzed employment policies and procedures and a sampling of class 

members’ time and payroll records.  From the information provided, Plaintiffs determined that 

there are approximately 2,498 class members.  Plaintiffs assert that on average, each class 

member will receive approximately $882.70.  Plaintiffs estimate that Defendant’s maximum 

potential liability for the claims is approximately $34,343,769.  Plaintiffs provide a breakdown 

of this amount by claim.  Plaintiffs further estimate realistic value of their claims is $4,223,078.  

Plaintiffs discounted the value of the claims given Defendant’s defenses, the possibility that the 

court could substantially reduce any PAGA penalties, and the risks and costs associated with 

class certification.  The gross settlement amount represents approximately 10 percent of the 

potential maximum recovery.  The proposed settlement amount is within (albeit on the lower 

end of) the general range of percentage recoveries that California courts have found to be 

reasonable.  (See Cavazos v. Salas Concrete, Inc. (E.D.Ca|. Feb. 18, 2022, No. 1:19-cv-00062-

DAD-EPG) 2022 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 30201, at *41-42 [citing cases listing range of 5 to 25-35 

percent of the maximum potential exposure].) 

Upon review of the settlement agreement, the court concludes that there are multiple 

issues that prevent preliminary approval at this time.  First and foremost, the settlement 

agreement releases claims alleged in and purports to settle not only this lawsuit, but the 

William Action.  However, the Williams Action is not before this court.  Notably, the parties 

have not transferred venue of the Williams Action to this court in order to consolidate the cases 
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for settlement purposes.  It is not apparent how this court can properly approve settlement of a 

case that is not before it.  Prior to the continued hearing, Plaintiffs shall file a supplemental 

declaration addressing the court’s authority to approve the settlement to the extent it 

encompasses the Williams Action. 

Additionally, it is unclear from the terms of the settlement agreement what amounts 

comprise the net settlement amount.  The settlement defines the “Net Settlement Amount” as 

the gross settlement amount less attorney fees, litigation costs, settlement administration costs, 

the incentive awards to the class representatives, the individual payment to Williams, and the 

$15,000 PAGA payment to the LWDA.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 47(c).)  Thus, as defined, 

the net settlement amount to be distributed to the class includes the $5,000 PAGA payment 

intended for Aggrieved Employees.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 47(c), 47(d)(ii).)  However, the 

settlement agreement also suggests that the $5,000 PAGA payment should not become part of 

the net settlement amount as it states that the $5,000 payment should be distributed to 

Aggrieved Employees.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 47(d)(ii).) 

If the portion of the PAGA allocation intended for Aggrieved Employees becomes part 

of the net settlement amount and is distributed to all class members, this method will create 

problems if any class member requests exclusion from the settlement.  While the class member 

seeking exclusion will not be entitled to payment from the class settlement, that individual will 

still be entitled to participate in the settlement of the PAGA claim.  The settlement agreement 

must separately calculate payments to be made from the settlement of the class action and 

settlement of the PAGA action.  The portion of the PAGA allocation intended for Aggrieved 

Employees must be distributed only to Aggrieved Employees and should not become part of 

the net settlement amount distributed to all participating class members.  Consequently, the 

parties must modify the settlement agreement to clearly provide for two separate calculations 

and payments: one for payments related to the settlement of the class claims; and one for 

payments related to the settlement of the PAGA claim. 

C. Incentive Award, Fees, and Costs 

Plaintiffs request incentive awards in the total amount of $20,000 ($10,000 for each 

class representative). 
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The rationale for making enhancement or incentive awards to named plaintiffs 
is that they should be compensated for the expense or risk they have incurred in 
conferring a benefit on other members of the class.  An incentive award is 
appropriate if it is necessary to induce an individual to participate in the suit. 
Criteria courts may consider in determining whether to make an incentive award 
include:  1) the risk to the class representative in commencing suit, both 
financial and otherwise; 2) the notoriety and personal difficulties encountered 
by the class representative; 3) the amount of time and effort spent by the class 
representative; 4) the duration of the litigation and; 5) the personal benefit (or 
lack thereof) enjoyed by the class representative as a result of the litigation.  
These “incentive awards” to class representatives must not be disproportionate 
to the amount of time and energy expended in pursuit of the lawsuit. 
 

(Cellphone Termination Fee Cases (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1380, 1394-1395, quotation marks, 

brackets, ellipses, and citations omitted.) 

Plaintiffs filed declarations generally describing their participation in their lawsuits.  

The class representatives shall file supplemental declarations prior to the final approval hearing 

more specifically detailing their participation in the actions and an estimate of the time spent.  

The court will make a determination at that time. 

The court also has an independent right and responsibility to review the requested 

attorney fees and only award so much as it determines reasonable.  (See Garabedian v. Los 

Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 123, 127-128.)  Plaintiffs’ counsel 

will seek attorney fees up to $1,150,000 (1/3 of the gross settlement amount)and litigation 

costs not to exceed $25,000.  Plaintiffs’ counsel shall submit lodestar information (including 

hourly rates and hours worked) prior to the final approval hearing in this matter so the court 

can compare the lodestar information with the requested fees.  Plaintiffs’ counsel shall also 

submit evidence of actual costs incurred as well as evidence of any settlement administration 

costs. 

D.  Conditional Certification of Class 

Plaintiffs request that the class be conditionally certified for purposes of the settlement.  

Rule 3.769(d) of the California Rules of Court states that “[t]he court may make an order 

approving or denying certification of a provisional settlement class after [a] preliminary 

settlement hearing.”  California Code of Civil Procedure Section 382 authorizes certification of 

a class “when the question is one of a common or general interest, of many persons, or when 

the parties are numerous, and it is impracticable to bring them all before the court . . . .”  As 

interpreted by the California Supreme Court, Section 382 requires: (1) an ascertainable class; 
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and (2) a well-defined community of interest among the class members.  (Sav-On Drug Stores, 

Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 326.) 

The “community-of-interest” requirement encompasses three factors: (1) predominant 

questions of law or fact; (2) class representatives with claims or defenses typical of the class; 

and, (3) class representatives who can adequately represent the class.  (Sav-On Drug Stores, 

Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 326.)  “Other relevant considerations include the 

probability that each class member will come forward ultimately to prove his or her separate 

claim to a portion of the total recovery and whether the class approach would actually serve to 

deter and redress alleged wrongdoing.”  (Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429, 435.)  

The plaintiff has the burden of establishing that class treatment will yield “substantial benefits” 

to both “the litigants and to the court.”  (Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court (1976) 18 Cal.3d 

381, 385.) 

As explained by the California Supreme Court, 
The certification question is essentially a procedural one that does not ask 
whether an action is legally or factually meritorious.  A trial court ruling on a 
certification motion determines whether the issues which may be jointly tried, 
when compared with those requiring separate adjudication, are so numerous or 
substantial that the maintenance of a class action would be advantageous to the 
judicial process and to the litigants. 
 

(Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 326, internal quotation 

marks, ellipses, and citations omitted.) 

Plaintiffs state that there are approximately 2,498 class members that can be determined 

from a review of Defendant’s records.  There are common questions regarding whether class 

members were subjected to common practices that violated wage and hour laws.  No issue has 

been raised regarding the typicality or adequacy of Plaintiffs as class representatives.  

Therefore, the court finds that the proposed class should be conditionally certified for 

settlement purposes. 

E.  Class Notice 

The content of a class notice is subject to court approval.  “If the court has certified the 

action as a class action, notice of the final approval hearing must be given to the class members 

in the manner specified by the court.”  (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.769(f).) 
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The notice generally complies with the requirements for class notice.  (Settlement 

Agreement, Ex. B.)  It provides basic information about the settlement, including the 

settlement terms, and procedures to object or request exclusion. 

However, the court has directed the parties to meet and confer regarding the structure of 

the payments to class and Aggrieved Employees.  Consequently, if the settlement agreement is 

amended, the language in the class notice will need to be updated. 

Furthermore, page 1 of the class notice must make clear that class members may object 

to the settlement by appearing at the final fairness hearing. 

Next, page 4 of the class notice must set forth a separate calculation for the class 

member’s estimated payment for class claims and a separate calculation for the Aggrieved 

Employee’s estimated payment for the PAGA claim.  This page must also be updated with the 

name of the new cy pres recipient. 

Finally, the notice shall include the following language regarding the final approval 

hearing: 
Class members may appear at the final approval hearing remotely using the 
Microsoft Teams link for Department 19 (Afternoon Session). Instructions for 
appearing remotely are provided at 
https://www.scscourt.org/general_info/ra_teams/video_hearings_teams.shtml 
and should be reviewed in advance. Class members who wish to appear 
remotely are encouraged to contact class counsel at least three days before the 
hearing if possible, so that potential technology or audibility issues can be 
avoided or minimize. 

 

The amended notice shall be provided to the court for approval prior to the continued 

hearing date. 

VIII. CONCLUSION 

The motion for preliminary approval of the class and representative action settlement is 

CONTINUED to June 28, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19.  Plaintiffs shall file a 

supplemental declaration no later than June 16, 2023, identifying a new cy pres recipient, 

addressing the court’s authority to approve settlement of the Williams Action as well as the 

structure of the payment calculations, and including an amended class notice.  No additional 

filings are permitted. 

The prevailing party shall prepare the order in accordance with California Rules of 

Court, rule 3.1312. 
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Calendar Line 3 
 
Case Name: Batista v. Humanscale Corporation (PAGA) 
Case No.: 22CV403325 
 

The above-entitled action comes on for hearing before the Honorable Theodore C. 

Zayner on May 17, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19.  The court now issues its tentative 

ruling as follows: 

IX. INTRODUCTION 

This is a PAGA action arising out of various alleged wage and hour violations.  The 

operative First Amended Representative Action Complaint […] (“FAC”), filed on January 20, 

2023, sets forth a single cause of action for Penalties Pursuant to Labor Code§§ 201, 202, 204, 

226(a), 226.7, 246, 248.2, 248.5, 248.6, 510, 512, 1174, 1174.5, 1194, 1197, and 1197.1 and 

Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(a) for Violations of Labor Code §§ 226.3 and 558. 

The parties have reached a settlement of the PAGA claim.  Plaintiff Anthony Batista 

(“Plaintiff”) now moves for approval of the settlement.  The motion is unopposed. 

X. LEGAL STANDARD  

Under PAGA, an aggrieved employee may bring a civil action personally and on behalf 

of other current or former employees to recover civil penalties for Labor Code violations.  

(Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 380.)  75 percent of any 

penalties recovered go to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency (“LWDA”), leaving 

the remaining 25 percent for the employees.  (Ibid.)  PAGA is intended “to augment the limited 

enforcement capability of [LWDA] by empowering employees to enforce the Labor Code as 

representatives of the Agency.”  (Id. at p. 383.)  A judgment in a PAGA action binds all those, 

including nonparty aggrieved employees, who would be bound by a judgment in an action 

brought by the government.  (Id. at p. 381.) 

A superior court must review and approve any PAGA settlement.  (Lab. Code, § 2699, 

subd. (l)(2).)  The court’s review “ensur[es] that any negotiated resolution is fair to those 

affected.”  (Williams v. Superior Court (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531, 549.)  The proposed settlement 

must be submitted to the LWDA at the same time it is submitted to the court.  (Ibid.)  

As discussed by one court: 
PAGA does not establish a clear standard for evaluating PAGA settlements. 
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… 
Accordingly, certain courts have been willing to approve PAGA settlements 
only if (1) the statutory requirements set forth by PAGA have been satisfied, 
and (2) the settlement agreement is fair, reasonable, and adequate in view of 
PAGA’s public policy goals. 

 

(Patel v. Nike Retail Services, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2019) 2019 WL 2029061 at *2.)  

As part of this analysis, these courts have evaluated proposed PAGA settlements under 

the relevant factors from Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp. (9th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1011, 1026.  

(Patel v. Nike Retail Services, Inc., supra, 2019 WL 2029061 at *2.)  “Of the Hanlon factors, 

the following are relevant to evaluating [a] PAGA settlement:  (1) the strength of the plaintiff’s 

case; (2) the risk, expense, complexity, and likely duration of further litigation; (3) the amount 

offered in settlement; (4) the extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings; 

(5) the presence of government participation; and (6) the expertise and views of counsel.  

(Ibid.) 

“[W]hen a PAGA claim is settled, the relief provided … [should] be genuine and 

meaningful, consistent with the underlying purpose of the statute to benefit the public ….”  

(Villalobos v. Calandri Sonrise Farm LP (C.D. Cal., July 22, 2015, No. CV122615PSGJEMX) 

2015 WL 12732709, at *13.)  The settlement must be reasonable in light of the potential 

verdict value.  (See O’Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 

1110, 1135 [rejecting settlement of less than one percent of the potential verdict].)  But a 

permissible settlement may be substantially discounted, given that courts often exercise their 

discretion to award PAGA penalties below the statutory maximum even where a claim 

succeeds at trial.  (See Viceral v. Mistras Group, Inc. (N.D. Cal., Oct. 11, 2016, No. 15-CV-

02198-EMC) 2016 WL 5907869, at *8–9.) 

XI. DISCUSSION 

The proposed settlement has been made with regard to the following aggrieved 

employees: 
[A]ll employees who were employed by defendant Humanscale Corporation 
[(“Defendant”)] as a non-exempt employee in California during the PAGA 
Period. 

 

(Declaration of Daniel F. Gaines in Support of Unopposed Motion for an Order Approving 

Settlement of Claims Brought Pursuant to the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 […] 
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(“Gaines Dec.”), Ex. C (“Settlement Agreement”), ¶ 2.)  The PAGA Period is defined as the 

time period of July 18, 2021 through January 31, 2023.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 15.) 

Pursuant to the terms of the settlement, Defendant will pay a non-reversionary, gross 

settlement amount of $100,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 9, 27-28.)  This amount includes 

attorney fees not to exceed $33,333.33 (1/3 of the gross settlement fund), litigation costs not to 

exceed $5,000, settlement administration costs not to exceed $3,000, and an enhancement 

award for Plaintiff up to $5,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 7, 9-12, 27-28.)  Of the remaining 

amount (approximately $53,666.67), 75 percent will be paid to the LWDA and 25 percent of 

which will be paid to the aggrieved employees.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 7, 9-12, 27-28.)  

Funds from settlement checks that are not cashed within 180 days from the date of mailing will 

be sent to the California State Controller’s Unclaimed Property Fund.  (Settlement Agreement, 

¶ 35.) 

In exchange for the settlement, aggrieved employees agree to release Defendant, and 

related entities and persons, from “all PAGA claims arising during the PAGA Period that were 

or could have been asserted against Defendant in the Action on behalf of the Aggrieved 

Employees based on or arising from the facts or claims alleged in the Action and/or in 

Plaintiff’s LWDA Notice.”  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 17, 18, 29.)  Plaintiff also agrees to a 

general release.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 30.) 

Plaintiff contends the PAGA settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.  Plaintiff 

states he obtained informal discovery regarding Defendant’s alleged Labor Code violations.  

Plaintiff’s counsel reviewed Plaintiff’s employee file and wage statements, policy documents 

relating to the aggrieved employees, and documents regarding the number of aggrieved 

employees and alleged violations.  The settlement is the result of arm’s-length negotiations and 

resolves the PAGA claim for approximately 58 aggrieved employees, who worked 1,676 pay 

periods.  Plaintiff estimates that Defendant’s maximum potential exposure for the PAGA claim 

is $167,600.  The settlement represents approximately 59 percent of the maximum potential 

value of the claim.  The average individual settlement payment is approximately $244.89. 

The court finds that the settlement is fair.  It provides for a good recovery and 

eliminates the risk and expense of continued litigation. 
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Plaintiff requests an enhancement award in the amount of $5,000.  Incentive awards are 

commonly awarded in the context of class action settlements, which bear many similarities to 

settlements in PAGA cases.  “The rationale for making enhancement or incentive awards to 

named plaintiffs is that they should be compensated for the expense or risk they have incurred 

in conferring a benefit on other members of the class.” (Cellphone Termination Fee Cases 

(2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1380, 1394, quoting Clark v. American Residential Services LLC 

(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 791.) 
Criteria courts may consider in determining whether to make an incentive award 
include:  1) the risk to the class representative in commencing suit, both 
financial and otherwise; 2) the notoriety and personal difficulties encountered 
by the class representative; 3) the amount of time and effort spent by the class 
representative; 4) the duration of the litigation and; 5) the personal benefit (or 
lack thereof) enjoyed by the class representative as a result of the litigation. 

 

(Cellphone Termination Fee Cases, supra, 186 Cal. App. 4th at pp. 1394-1395, 

quotation marks, brackets, ellipses, and citations omitted.) 

Here, Plaintiff has submitted a declaration detailing his participation in the case.  He 

states he spent approximately 12 hours on the case, including researching his claims, 

discussing the case with counsel, and gathering and reviewing documents.  (Declaration of 

Anthony Batista in Support of Unopposed Motion for an Order Approving Settlement of 

Claims Brought Pursuant to the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 […], ¶¶ 7-11.)  

Plaintiff’s efforts in the case resulted in a benefit to the state and the aggrieved class members.  

Moreover, Plaintiff undertook risk by putting his name on the case because he may have been 

responsible for costs if he lost the case and because it might impact his future employment.  

(See Covillo v. Specialtys Cafe (N.D. Cal. 2014) 2014 WL 954516, at *8 [incentive awards are 

particularly appropriate where a plaintiff undertakes a significant “reputational risk” in 

bringing an action against an employer].)  Accordingly, the court finds the enhancement award 

is warranted and it is approved. 

Plaintiff’s counsel requests attorney fees in the amount of $33,333.33.  Plaintiff’s 

counsel provides evidence of a combined lodestar of $31,582.50 (based on incurred fees).  

(Gaines Dec., ¶ 22 & Ex. D.)  This results in a multiplier of 1.06.  The attorney fees requested 

are reasonable as a percentage of the total recovery and are approved. 
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Plaintiff’s counsel also requests litigation costs in the amount of $1,852.70 and presents 

evidence of incurred costs in that amount.  (Gaines Dec., ¶ 32 & Ex. E.)  Consequently, the 

litigation costs are approved. 

Plaintiff also requests payment of settlement administration costs.  Plaintiff has 

submitted the declaration of Settlement Administrator Jodey Lawrence on May 16, 2023. The 

court finds this declaration presents evidence sufficient to support the request for $2,750 in 

settlement administration costs, which are approved. 

Accordingly, the motion for approval of PAGA settlement is GRANTED. 

 

The prevailing party shall prepare the order in accordance with California Rules of 

Court, rule 3.1312. 
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Calendar Line 4 
 
Case Name: Perez v. Service by Medallion (Class Action/PAGA) 
Case No.: 19CV353407 
 

The above-entitled action comes on for hearing before the Honorable Theodore C. 

Zayner on May 17, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 3.  The court now issues its tentative 

ruling as follows: 

XII. INTRODUCTION 

This is a putative class and representative action arising out of various alleged wage 

and hour violations.  The operative First Amended Complaint (“FAC”), filed by plaintiff 

Herman Morales Perez (“Plaintiff”) on January 20, 2022, sets forth causes of action for: 

(1) Failure to Provide Required Meal Periods; (2) Failure to Provide Required Rest Periods; 

(3) Failure to Pay Overtime Wages; (4) Failure to Pay Minimum Wages; (5) Failure to Pay All 

Wages Due to Discharged and Quitting Employees; (6) Failure to Maintain Required Records; 

(7) Failure to Furnish Accurate Itemized Wage Statements; (8) Failure to Indemnify 

Employees for Necessary Expenditures Incurred in Discharge of Duties; (9) Unfair and 

Unlawful Business Practices; and (10) Penalties Under the Labor Code Private Attorneys 

General Act (“PAGA”).  

Defendant Service by Medallion (“Defendant”) moved for an order: (1) compelling 

Plaintiff to arbitrate his individual claims; (2) dismissing the class-wide claims; and (3) staying 

the PAGA claim pending the outcome of the arbitration or the United States Supreme Court’s 

decision in Moriana v. Viking River Cruises (Cal. App. 2d Dist., Sep. 18, 2020, No. B297327) 

___Cal.App.5th___ [2020 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 6045], cert. granted Dec. 15, 2021, No. 

20-1573, ___U.S.___ [142 S.Ct. 734, 211 L.Ed.2d 421].  Plaintiff opposed the motion. 

On April 28, 2022, the court entered an order granting Defendant’s motion as to the 

first through ninth causes of action and denying the motion to the extent it sought a stay of the 

PAGA claim. 

The parties have reached a settlement of the remaining PAGA claim.  Plaintiff now 

moves for approval of the PAGA settlement.  The motion is unopposed. 
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XIII. LEGAL STANDARD  

Under PAGA, an aggrieved employee may bring a civil action personally and on behalf 

of other current or former employees to recover civil penalties for Labor Code violations.  

(Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 380.)  75 percent of any 

penalties recovered go to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency (“LWDA”), leaving 

the remaining 25 percent for the employees.  (Ibid.)  PAGA is intended “to augment the limited 

enforcement capability of [LWDA] by empowering employees to enforce the Labor Code as 

representatives of the Agency.”  (Id. at p. 383.)  A judgment in a PAGA action binds all those, 

including nonparty aggrieved employees, who would be bound by a judgment in an action 

brought by the government.  (Id. at p. 381.) 

A superior court must review and approve any PAGA settlement.  (Lab. Code, § 2699, 

subd. (l)(2).)  The court’s review “ensur[es] that any negotiated resolution is fair to those 

affected.”  (Williams v. Superior Court (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531, 549.)  The proposed settlement 

must be submitted to the LWDA at the same time it is submitted to the court.  (Ibid.)  

As discussed by one court:   
PAGA does not establish a clear standard for evaluating PAGA settlements.  
… 
Accordingly, certain courts have been willing to approve PAGA settlements 
only if (1) the statutory requirements set forth by PAGA have been satisfied, 
and (2) the settlement agreement is fair, reasonable, and adequate in view of 
PAGA’s public policy goals.  

 

(Patel v. Nike Retail Services, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2019) 2019 WL 2029061 at *2.)  

As part of this analysis, these courts have evaluated proposed PAGA settlements under 

the relevant factors from Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp. (9th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1011, 1026.  

(Patel v. Nike Retail Services, Inc., supra, 2019 WL 2029061 at *2.)  “Of the Hanlon factors, 

the following are relevant to evaluating [a] PAGA settlement:  (1) the strength of the plaintiff’s 

case; (2) the risk, expense, complexity, and likely duration of further litigation; (3) the amount 

offered in settlement; (4) the extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings; 

(5) the presence of government participation; and (6) the expertise and views of counsel.  

(Ibid.)  
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“[W]hen a PAGA claim is settled, the relief provided … [should] be genuine and 

meaningful, consistent with the underlying purpose of the statute to benefit the public ….”  

(Villalobos v. Calandri Sonrise Farm LP (C.D. Cal., July 22, 2015, No. CV122615PSGJEMX) 

2015 WL 12732709, at *13.)  The settlement must be reasonable in light of the potential 

verdict value.  (See O’Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 

1110, 1135 [rejecting settlement of less than one percent of the potential verdict].)  But a 

permissible settlement may be substantially discounted, given that courts often exercise their 

discretion to award PAGA penalties below the statutory maximum even where a claim 

succeeds at trial.  (See Viceral v. Mistras Group, Inc. (N.D. Cal., Oct. 11, 2016, No. 15-CV-

02198-EMC) 2016 WL 5907869, at *8–9.) 

XIV. DISCUSSION 

The proposed settlement has been made with regard to the following aggrieved 

employees: “all current and former non-exempt hourly employees of [Defendant] who worked 

at any time from June 19, 2018 through the date the court enters a Final Approval Order and 

Judgment […] or February 28, 2023, whichever comes first.”  (Declaration of Matthew J. 

Matern in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Approval of PAGA Settlement (“Matern Dec.”), 

Ex. 1 (“Settlement Agreement”), ¶ 1.4.) 

Pursuant to the terms of the settlement, Defendant will pay a non-reversionary, total 

settlement amount of $1,400,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 1.10, 3.1.)  This amount includes 

attorney fees in the amount of $466,666.67 (1/3 of the gross settlement amount), litigation 

costs up to $50,000, a service award/general release payment for Plaintiff in the amount of 

$10,000, and settlement administration costs up to $13,900.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 1.3, 

1.10, 1.11, 1.14, 1.17, 1.22, 3.2.)  Of the remaining net settlement amount, 75 percent will be 

paid to the LWDA and 25 percent will be distributed to aggrieved employees based on the pro 

rata number of pay periods worked by each aggrieved employee during the PAGA Period.  

(Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 1.11, 1.15, 3.2.)  Funds from checks that are not cashed within 180 

days from the date of mailing will be sent to the California Controller’s Unclaimed Property 

Fund.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 4.4.) 
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In exchange for the settlement, the aggrieved employees agree to release Defendant, 

and related entities and persons, from “all claims for PAGA penalties that were alleged, or 

reasonably could have been alleged, based on the PAGA Period facts stated in the Operative 

Complaint and the PAGA Notices […].”  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 5.2.)  Plaintiff also agrees 

to a general release.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 5.1.) 

Plaintiff contends the PAGA settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.  Plaintiff 

indicates that the settlement resolves PAGA claims on behalf of 1,976 aggrieved employees 

who collectively worked 60,809 pay periods during the PAGA Period.  Plaintiff states that 

prior to mediation, his counsel propounded formal and informal discovery, analyzed and 

reviewed a sampling of aggrieved employees’ time and payroll data and records, relevant 

policy documents, and a collective bargaining agreement.  The parties participated in a full-day 

mediation with Jeffrey A. Ross, Esq. and reached a settlement.  The average estimated 

individual settlement payment is $108.73.  Defendant’s maximum potential exposure for the 

PAGA claim is $28,985,771.45.  Plaintiff’s counsel provides a breakdown of the potential 

exposure based on the underlying Labor Code violations.  Plaintiff’s counsel then explains the 

reasons for discounting the value of the PAGA claim for settlement purposes.  The settlement 

is approximately about 4.8 percent of the maximum potential value of the PAGA claim. 

The court generally agrees that the settlement is fair.  It provides for a significant 

recovery and eliminates the risk and expense of continued litigation. 

However, the definition of the “Net Settlement Amount” is unclear and confusing.  

Currently, the “Net Settlement Amount” is defined as the gross settlement amount less all 

payments to be made in connection with the settlement (including “Individual PAGA 

Payments”).  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 1.15.)  The definition states that “[t]he remainder is to 

be paid to Aggrieved Employees as Individual PAGA Payments.”  (Ibid.)  Prior to the 

continued hearing, the parties are directed to meet and confer so they may clarify the definition 

of the “Net Settlement Amount.” 

As part of the settlement, Plaintiff seeks a service award and/or general release payment 

in the amount of $10,000.  To the extent Plaintiff seeks a service award, Plaintiff has not 

submitted a declaration detailing his participation in the action and time spent.  Furthermore, to 
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the extent Plaintiff seeks an additional payment for his execution of the general release, he 

does not demonstrate that he possesses any claims beyond those possessed by all other 

aggrieved employees.  Consequently, prior to the continued hearing, Plaintiff shall file a 

declaration specifically detailing his participation in the action and an estimate of the time 

spent, as well as a description of any additional claims he possesses and their value.  The court 

will make a determination at that time. 

Plaintiff’s counsel seeks attorney fees of $466,666.67 (1/3 of the gross settlement 

amount).  However, Plaintiff’s counsel has not provided lodestar information for the court to 

evaluate the reasonableness of the fee request.  While the court has discretion to award fees as 

a percentage of the common fund, a lodestar is helpful as a cross-check.  Therefore, Plaintiff’s 

counsel is directed to provide a supplemental declaration with lodestar information (including 

hours worked and counsel’s hourly rate). 

Plaintiff’s counsel also requests litigation costs in the total amount of $35,011.67 and 

provides evidence of incurred costs in that amount. (Matern Dec., ¶ 46 & Ex. 4.)  

Consequently, the court finds costs in the amount of $35,011.67 to be reasonable and approves 

that amount. 

Lastly, Plaintiff’s counsel requests up to $13,900 for the claims administration fee, but 

provides no evidence in this regard.  Prior to the continued hearing, Plaintiff’s counsel shall 

provide a declaration from the settlement administrator supporting this request. 

Accordingly, the motion to approve PAGA settlement is CONTINUED to June 28, 

2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19 so that supplemental information can be provided 

regarding the definition of the “Net Settlement Amount,” the service award, the lodestar for 

attorney fees, and the claims administration fee.  Any supplemental declaration shall be filed 

no later than June 16, 2023.  No additional filings are permitted. 

 

The prevailing party shall prepare the order in accordance with California Rules of 

Court, rule 3.1312. 
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Calendar Line 5 
 
Case Name: Navarro v. Floor and Decor Outlets of America, Inc., et al. (PAGA) 
Case No.: 22CV403852 
 

The above-entitled action comes on for hearing before the Honorable Theodore C. 

Zayner on May 17, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19.  The court now issues its tentative 

ruling as follows: 

XV. INTRODUCTION 

This is a representative action arising out of various alleged wage and hour violations.  

The Complaint, filed by plaintiff Rafael Navarro (“Plaintiff”) on September 30, 2022, sets 

forth a single cause of action for Civil Penalties for Violations of California Labor Code, 

Pursuant to PAGA, §§ 2698, et seq. 

Defendants Floor and Decor Outlets of America, Inc. (“F&D Outlets”) and Floor & 

Decor Holdings, Inc. (“F&D Holdings”) (collectively, “Defendants”) now move for an order 

compelling Plaintiff to arbitrate her individual PAGA claim and dismissing her representative 

PAGA claim.  Plaintiff opposes the motion. 

II. LEGAL STANDARD 

“The FAA [Federal Arbitration Act], which includes both procedural and substantive 

provisions, governs [arbitration] agreements involving interstate commerce.”  (Avila v. 

Southern California Specialty Care, Inc. (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 835, 840.)  Here, there is no 

dispute that the FAA applies.  However, “[t]he procedural aspects of the FAA do not apply in 

state court absent an express provision in the arbitration agreement.”  (Ibid.) 

The California Arbitration Act provides that a court must grant a petition to compel 

arbitration “if it determines that an agreement to arbitrate … exists, unless it determines that: 

(a) The right to compel arbitration has been waived by the petitioner; or (b) Grounds exist for 

the revocation of the agreement,” among other exceptions.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.2.) 

The moving party must prove by a preponderance of evidence the existence of the 

arbitration agreement and that the dispute is covered by the agreement.  (See Cruise v. Kroger 

Co. (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 390, 396 [under both federal and state law, “the threshold question 

presented by a petition to compel arbitration is whether there is an agreement to arbitrate”]; 



 

 2

Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin’l Securities Corp. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394, 413 (Rosenthal) 

[moving party’s burden is a preponderance of the evidence].)  The burden then shifts to the 

resisting party to prove a ground for denial.  (Rosenthal, supra, 14 Cal.4th at p. 413.)  “In 

determining the rights of parties to enforce an arbitration agreement within the FAA’s scope, 

courts apply state contract law while giving due regard to the federal policy favoring 

arbitration.”  (Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC 

(2012) 55 Cal.4th 223, 236.) 

III. DISCUSSION 

Defendants move for an order compelling arbitration of Plaintiff’s individual PAGA 

claim on the ground that Plaintiff signed an arbitration agreement with F&D Outlets on 

October 8, 2021, which requires arbitration of “any dispute, cause of action, claim, or 

controversy […] arising out of [his] employment or the termination of [his]employment, with 

[F&D Outlets].”  (Declaration of Jonathan Maule in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Compel 

Arbitration and Dismiss Plaintiff’s PAGA Representative Claims (“Maule Dec.”), Ex. A, 

¶ 2(A).)  Defendants point out that the arbitration agreement further states that Plaintiff agrees 

to arbitrate all claims against “any and all of [F&D Outlets’] parents, subsidiaries, and 

affiliates” (Maule Dec., Ex. A, ¶ 2(A)), and Plaintiff alleges that F&D Outlets is a wholly 

owned subsidiary of F&D Holdings (Complaint, ¶ 20).  Defendants assert that Plaintiff’s 

PAGA claim for wage and hour violations is covered by the arbitration agreement because the 

claim arises out of Plaintiff’s employment.  Defendants further argue that the court should 

compel Plaintiff’s individual PAGA claim to arbitration and dismiss his representative PAGA 

claim because the arbitration agreement provides that all claims in arbitration must be brought 

on an individual basis and Plaintiff waives any form of representative action.  Defendants 

acknowledge language in the arbitration agreement that expressly states that PAGA claims are 

not arbitrable, but contend that the parties only intended to exclude claims that are not 

arbitrable under applicable state or federal law.  Defendants conclude that Plaintiff’s individual 

PAGA claim is, therefore, arbitrable given the holding in Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana 

(2022) ___U.S.___ [142 S.Ct. 1906] (Viking River).  Lastly, Defendants argue that the court 
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should dismiss Plaintiff’s representative PAGA claim because he will lack standing to pursue 

the claim and res judicata will bar the action. 

In opposition, Plaintiff argues that the carve-out language stating claims under PAGA 

are not arbitrable is unambiguous and cannot be reasonably interpreted to mean the parties 

agreed to arbitrate Plaintiff’s individual PAGA claim.  Plaintiff points out that the arbitration 

agreement expressly excludes PAGA claims in addition to claims that applicable law prohibits 

from being arbitrated.  Plaintiff asserts that if Defendants intended to mandate arbitration of 

PAGA claims in the event the law changed to allow arbitration of such claims, then they 

should have drafted the clause to say so.  Finally, Plaintiff asserts that in the event the court 

determines the arbitration agreement requires arbitration of his individual PAGA claim, the 

court should stay the representative PAGA claims pending the California Supreme Court’s 

decision in Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc. (June 16, 2022, No. S274671) ___Cal.5th___ 

[2022 Cal. LEXIS 4262]. 

Arbitration is strictly a matter of consent.  A party cannot be required to arbitrate a 

dispute that he or she has not agreed to submit to arbitration.  (Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, 

Inc. (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233, 252.)  Thus, as a general rule, the parties may freely delineate in 

their contract which disputes will be arbitrated and which will not.  (See Gravillis v. Coldwell 

Banker Residential Brokerage Co. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 761, 771 (Gravillis).)  Whether the 

parties agreed to arbitrate all or a portion of “the present controversy turns on the language of 

the arbitration clause.”  (EFund Capital Partners v. Pless (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1311, 1320 

(EFund).) 

The court’s interpretation of the arbitration agreement employs the ordinary rules of 

contract interpretation.  (EFund, supra, 150 Cal.App.4th at p. 1321.)  The goal is to give effect 

to the mutual intention of the parties at the time the contract was formed.  (Ibid.)  The 

contractual language must be given its usual and ordinary meaning, the agreement must be 

interpreted as a whole, and the language must not be determined to be ambiguous in the 

abstract.  (Ibid.) California has a strong public policy favoring arbitration and, as a result, 

ambiguities or doubts about the scope of the arbitration provision should be resolved in favor 

of arbitration.  (Gravillis, supra, 143 Cal.App.4th at p. 771.)  In accordance with this policy, 
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“an exclusionary clause in an arbitration provision should be narrowly construed.”  (Ibid.)  The 

policy favoring arbitration, however, does not apply when unambiguous language shows the 

parties did not agree to arbitrate all or a part of the dispute.  (Id. at p. 772.) 

The carve-out provision of the arbitration agreement reads in full: 
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as precluding You from filing a: 
(1) claim for workers’ compensation or unemployment compensation benefits; 
and (2) claim with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, California 
Department of Fair Employment and Housing or similar fair employment 
practices agency, or an administrative charge within the jurisdiction of the 
National Labor Relations Board; however, You may not recover monetary 
amounts from any such governmental agency-related claim (e.g., NLRB or 
EEOC) and may instead pursue a claim for monetary amounts through 
arbitration, and any such administrative claim that cannot be resolved 
administratively through such an agency shall be subject to this Agreement.  
Further, any claim that is non-arbitrable under applicable state or federal law is 
not arbitrable under this Agreement.  Finally, this Agreement specifically 
excludes any and all claims currently pending in state or federal court or before 
any state or federal administrative body at the time You sign this Agreement.  
Claims under the California Private Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”), and any 
claim that is non-arbitrable under applicable state or federal law, are not 
arbitrable. 

 

(Maule Dec., Ex. A, ¶ 2(C), italics added.) 

Under California law, the first step in analyzing the meaning of a contract is to 

determine whether the language is ambiguous—that is, reasonably susceptible to more than 

one meaning. (Smith v. Adventist Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 754-755 [a 

court’s threshold question when interpreting a contract is whether the writing is ambiguous].)  

Here, the parties presented no extrinsic evidence and, therefore, the question of ambiguity must 

be resolved based solely on the contents of the agreement. 

As drafted, the carve-out provision contains no qualifying language.  It simply says that 

“claims under the California Private Attorneys General Act (‘PAGA’) […] are not arbitrable.”  

Civil Code section 1638 provides that the “language of a contract is to govern its interpretation, 

if the language is clear and explicit.”  Accordingly, courts enforce an unambiguous agreement 

as written rather than rewriting it to contain limitations the parties did not express.  (Ibid.; see 

Scheenstra v. California Dairies, Inc. (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 370, 393, fn. 16 [courts 

determine the objective meaning of the contract’s language to protect the parties’ objectively 

reasonable expectations].)  Moreover, the policy favoring arbitration does not override an 

agreement’s clear language and create an ambiguity where none exists.  (See Gravillis, supra, 

143 Cal.App.4th at p. 772.) 
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The court concludes that the language stating claims under PAGA are not arbitrable 

under the agreement is unambiguous.  It cannot be reasonably interpreted to mean the parties 

agreed to arbitrate the category of PAGA claims seeking to recover civil penalties that will be 

split 75 percent to the state and 25 percent to plaintiff—that is, the claims seeking to recover 

penalties for Labor Code violations suffered by Plaintiff.  (Cf. Olabi v. Neutron Holdings, Inc. 

(2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 1017, 1021 [arbitration agreement carved out PAGA representative 

actions; denial of motion to compel arbitration affirmed].)  In other words, both individual and 

representative PAGA claims are claims under PAGA for purposes of the carve-out provision. 

 

The court is not persuaded by Defendants’ argument that the clear intent of the carve-

out provision was to simply identify claims that applicable law prohibits from being arbitrated. 

Under this interpretation, the modifier “nonarbitrable” would be inserted before “claims under 

the California Private Attorneys General Act (‘PAGA’)” so the provision would read 

“[nonarbitrable] claims under the California Private Attorneys General Act (‘PAGA’) ... are 

not arbitrable.”  Defendants’ argument fails to consider Code of Civil Procedure section 1858, 

which states: 
In the construction of a statute or instrument, the office of the Judge is simply to 
ascertain and declare what is in terms or in substance contained therein, not to 
insert what has been omitted, or to omit what has been inserted; and where there 
are several provisions or particulars, such a construction is, if possible, to be 
adopted as will give effect to all. 
 

Courts have applied this statutory provision to contracts, which implies that the term 

“instrument” encompasses contracts.  (E.g. Sayble v. Feinman (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 509, 515,; 

see Black's Law Dict. (6th ed. 1990) p. 801 [instrument defined as a formal document in 

writing, such as a contract].)  In light of Code of Civil Procedure section 1858, this court 

declines Defendants’ invitation to rewrite the parties’ agreement. 

If Defendants intended the carve-out provision to be a truism—that is, to provide that 

only nonarbitrable PAGA claims would not be arbitrable under the agreement—it should have 

drafted the clause to say so.  (Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shewry (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 

964, 980 [a party’s undisclosed intent or understanding is irrelevant to contract interpretation]; 

see Iqbal v. Ziadeh (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1, 8 [objective intent, as evidenced by the words of 
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the contract, rather than one party’s subjective intent, controls the interpretation].)  Notably, 

Defendants did not presented extrinsic evidence showing this alleged intention was 

communicated between the parties. (See Winet v. Price (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159, 1165 [use 

of extrinsic evidence when determining a contract’s meaning].) 

Based on its interpretation that the arbitration agreement excludes all PAGA claims 

from arbitration, the court need not reach other issues involving Viking River. 

Accordingly, Defendants’ motion is DENIED. 

 

The prevailing party shall prepare the order in accordance with California Rules of 

Court, rule 3.1312. 
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Calendar Line 6 
 
Case Name: Brown v. Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. 
Case No.: 21CV376175 
 

The above-entitled action comes on for hearing before the Honorable Theodore C. 

Zayner on May 17, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. in Department 19.  The court now issues its tentative 

ruling as follows: 

XVI. INTRODUCTION 

This representative action brought pursuant to the Private Attorneys General Act of 

2004 (“PAGA”) arises out of alleged wage and hour violations.  On February 17, 2021, 

plaintiff Terral Brown (“Plaintiff”) filed a Complaint, which set forth a single cause of action 

for Violation of California Labor Code § 2698, et seq. (California Labor Code Private 

Attorneys General Act of 2004). 

The parties have reached a settlement.  Plaintiff moved for approval of the PAGA 

settlement. 

On March 29, 2023, the court continued the motion for approval of PAGA settlement to 

May 17, 2023.  The court explained that Plaintiff had not met his burden to show that the 

settlement is fair reasonable, and adequate as he did not set forth his calculation of Defendant’s 

maximum potential exposure for the PAGA claim or provide a breakdown of the potential 

exposure based on the underlying Labor Code violations.  The court further noted that Plaintiff 

did not explain how much, if at all, the PAGA claim was discounted for settlement purposes, or 

provide an estimate of the average individual payment amount that will be received by 

aggrieved employees.  The court also asked Plaintiff to explain why he should receive a 

separate general release payment beyond why all other aggrieved employees are receiving.  

Lastly, the court directed Plaintiff’s counsel to file a supplemental declaration setting forth the 

hours worked by each attorney on this matter, their experience, and their hourly rates, as well 

as evidence of the settlement administration costs. 

On May 3, 2023, Plaintiff filed supplemental declarations in support of the motion. 
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XVII. LEGAL STANDARD  

Under PAGA, an aggrieved employee may bring a civil action personally and on behalf 

of other current or former employees to recover civil penalties for Labor Code violations.  

(Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 380.)  75 percent of any 

penalties recovered go to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency (“LWDA”), leaving 

the remaining 25 percent for the employees.  (Ibid.)  PAGA is intended “to augment the limited 

enforcement capability of [LWDA] by empowering employees to enforce the Labor Code as 

representatives of the Agency.”  (Id. at p. 383.)  A judgment in a PAGA action binds all those, 

including nonparty aggrieved employees, who would be bound by a judgment in an action 

brought by the government.  (Id. at p. 381.) 

A superior court must review and approve any PAGA settlement.  (Lab. Code, § 2699, 

subd. (l)(2).)  The court’s review “ensur[es] that any negotiated resolution is fair to those 

affected.”  (Williams v. Superior Court (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531, 549.)  The proposed settlement 

must be submitted to the LWDA at the same time it is submitted to the court.  (Ibid.)  

As discussed by one court:   
PAGA does not establish a clear standard for evaluating PAGA settlements.  
… 
Accordingly, certain courts have been willing to approve PAGA settlements 
only if (1) the statutory requirements set forth by PAGA have been satisfied, 
and (2) the settlement agreement is fair, reasonable, and adequate in view of 
PAGA’s public policy goals.  

 

(Patel v. Nike Retail Services, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2019) 2019 WL 2029061 at *2.)  

As part of this analysis, these courts have evaluated proposed PAGA settlements under 

the relevant factors from Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp. (9th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1011, 1026.  

(Patel v. Nike Retail Services, Inc., supra, 2019 WL 2029061 at *2.)  “Of the Hanlon factors, 

the following are relevant to evaluating [a] PAGA settlement:  (1) the strength of the plaintiff’s 

case; (2) the risk, expense, complexity, and likely duration of further litigation; (3) the amount 

offered in settlement; (4) the extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings; 

(5) the presence of government participation; and (6) the expertise and views of counsel.  

(Ibid.)  
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“[W]hen a PAGA claim is settled, the relief provided … [should] be genuine and 

meaningful, consistent with the underlying purpose of the statute to benefit the public ….”  

(Villalobos v. Calandri Sonrise Farm LP (C.D. Cal., July 22, 2015, No. CV122615PSGJEMX) 

2015 WL 12732709, at *13.)  The settlement must be reasonable in light of the potential 

verdict value.  (See O’Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 

1110, 1135 [rejecting settlement of less than one percent of the potential verdict].)  But a 

permissible settlement may be substantially discounted, given that courts often exercise their 

discretion to award PAGA penalties below the statutory maximum even where a claim 

succeeds at trial.  (See Viceral v. Mistras Group, Inc. (N.D. Cal., Oct. 11, 2016, No. 15-CV-

02198-EMC) 2016 WL 5907869, at *8–9.) 

XVIII. DISCUSSION 

The proposed settlement has been made with regard to the following aggrieved 

employees: “all current and former hourly-paid or non-exempt employees who worked for 

[defendant Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. (‘Defendant’)] in the State of California on the 

Caltrain project during the PAGA Period […].”  (Declaration of Edwin Aiwazian in Support of 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Approval of Private Attorneys General Act […] Settlement Agreement 

and Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, General Release Fee, and Settlement Administration 

Costs (“Aiwazian Dec.”), Ex. 1 (“Settlement Agreement”), ¶ 3.a.5.)  The PAGA Period is 

defined as the time period of November 12, 2019 through May 31, 2022.  (Settlement 

Agreement, ¶ 3.a.5.) 

Pursuant to the terms of the settlement, Defendant will pay a non-reversionary, total 

settlement amount of $475,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 3.a.)  This amount includes 

attorney fees in the amount of $190,000 (40 percent of the total settlement amount), litigation 

costs up to $19,000, a general release fee for Plaintiff in the amount of $7,500, and settlement 

administration costs up to $6,000.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 3.a.1-3.a.3.)  Of the remaining 

net settlement amount, 75 percent will be paid to the LWDA and 25 percent will be distributed 

to aggrieved employees based on the pro rata number of pay periods worked by each aggrieved 

employee during the PAGA Period.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 3.a.4-3.a.5.)  Funds from 
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checks that are not cashed within 90 days from the date of issuance will be sent to the State 

Controller’s Office Unclaimed Property Division.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 7.b.4.) 

In exchange for the settlement, the aggrieved employees agree to release Defendant, 

and related entities and persons, from “the [a]ction and from any and all claims arising during 

the PAGA Period for civil penalties under California Labor Code section 2698, et seq. 

(‘PAGA’) as well as any interest, fees, and costs available under PAGA, based on the factual 

allegations in the Operative Complaint and PAGA Notice […].”  (Settlement Agreement, 

¶ 8.a.)  Plaintiff also agrees to a general release.  (Settlement Agreement, ¶ 8.b.) 

Plaintiff contends the PAGA settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.  Plaintiff 

indicates that the settlement resolves PAGA claims on behalf of 633 aggrieved employees who 

collectively worked 23,679 pay periods during the PAGA Period.  Plaintiff states that prior to 

mediation, his counsel analyzed and reviewed his employment records, a sampling of 

aggrieved employees’ time data and records, aggrieved employees’ pay data and records, 

Defendant’s collective bargaining agreements, and various forms and agreements.  (Aiwazian 

Dec., ¶¶ 14.)  The parties participated in a full-day mediation with Steven J. Serratore, Esq. and 

reached a settlement.  (Id. at ¶ 13.)  Finally, Plaintiff describes the various risks that continued 

litigation posed to the PAGA action.  (Id. at ¶¶ 14-19.) 

Plaintiff’s counsel has now filed a supplemental declaration explaining that the average 

estimated individual settlement share is $102.92.  (Supplemental Declaration of Edwin 

Aiwazian […] (“Aiwazian Supp. Dec.”), ¶ 6.)  Plaintiff’s counsel further states that the 

maximum potential value of the PAGA claim is $24,894,600.  (Aiwazian Supp. Dec., ¶¶ 7-54.)  

Plaintiff’s counsel provides a breakdown of the potential exposure based on the underlying 

Labor Code violations (i.e., waiting time penalties, wage statement violations, unpaid wages, 

meal period violations, rest period violations, unreimbursed business expenses, etc.).  (Ibid.)  

Plaintiff’s counsel then explains how much the PAGA claim was discounted for settlement 

purposes and the reasons for the discount.  (Ibid.)  Plaintiff’s counsel estimates that the realistic 

value of the claim is $258,500.25.  (Ibid.)  The settlement is only about two percent of the 

maximum potential value of Plaintiff’s claim, but is well over the maximum estimated realistic 

value of the case. 
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Although the settlement is on the low end of the general range of percentage recoveries 

that California courts have found to be reasonable, the court agrees with Plaintiff that the 

settlement is generally fair and reasonable to the aggrieved employees. 

However, the court declines to approve the settlement to the extent it seeks a payment 

of $7,500 to Plaintiff for a general release.  The supplemental declaration filed by Plaintiff’s 

counsel generally discusses the effect of the general release, but makes clear that Plaintiff does 

not actually possesses any claims beyond those possessed by all other aggrieved employees.  

Consequently, an additional individual payment to Plaintiff is not warranted. 

Plaintiff’s counsel seeks attorney fees of $190,000 (40 percent of the total settlement 

amount), which is substantially higher than the 33 percent typically awarded in wage and hour 

cases.  Plaintiff’s counsel provides evidence that attorneys at Lawyers for Justice, PC spent 

291.80 hours on the action.  (Aiwazian Dec., ¶ 23 & Ex. 3.)  Although the hours include work 

by multiple attorneys, Plaintiff’s counsel did not originally state how many hours were worked 

by each attorney or provide the hourly rate of each attorney; instead, Plaintiff’s counsel 

asserted that a “blended hourly rate” of at least $700 was appropriate.  (Aiwazian Dec., ¶¶ 23-

24.) 

The supplemental declaration filed by Plaintiff’s counsel now sets forth the time spent 

by and the hourly rate of each attorney who worked on this lawsuit.  (Aiwazian Supp. Dec., 

¶ 60.)  The supplemental declaration demonstrates a total combined lodestar of $214,995, 

which results in a negative multiplier.  (Ibid.)  While the lodestar is above the requested fee 

award, the court finds no reason to award counsel in this matter more than the typical one-third 

of the gross settlement amount considering the relevant factors.  (See Ketchum v. Moses (2001) 

24 Cal.4th 1122, 1132 [in order to reflect the fair market value of attorney services, lodestar 

may be adjusted with a multiplier based on various factors].)  Here, the lodestar is inflated as 

thirteen attorneys worked on this matter and the majority of hours were billed by senior 

counsel at high hourly rates.  (Aiwazian Supp. Dec., ¶ 60.)  In addition, the recovery achieved 

for the aggrieved employees is very modest and not an unusually good result.  Consequently, 

the court approves attorney fees in the amount of $158,333.33 (1/3 of the gross settlement 
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amount).  The unapproved portion of the fee request shall become part of the net settlement to 

be distributed to the aggrieved employees. 

Plaintiff’s counsel also requests litigation costs in the total amount of $10,911.30 and 

provides evidence of incurred costs in that amount. (Aiwazian Dec., ¶ 25 & Ex. 4.)  

Consequently, the court finds costs in the amount of $10,911.30 to be reasonable and approves 

that amount.  The court also approves the settlement administration costs in the amount of 

$4,350.  (Declaration of Eric Springer on Behalf of Proposed PAGA Settlement Administrator, 

Simpluris, Inc, ¶ 11.) 

Accordingly, the motion for approval of PAGA settlement is GRANTED as modified 

by the court. 

 

The prevailing party shall prepare the order in accordance with California Rules of 

Court, rule 3.1312. 
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